31 October 2021 (Restated) (unaudited)

 Educational

sector

 Training

sector

 Employment

sector

 Total

Timing of Revenue Recognition:

At point in time -  8,101,422  12,072,131  20,173,553

At period over time 118,014,399  -  -  118,014,399

revenueTotal  118,014,399  8,101,422  12,072,131  138,187,952

15. NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

 31 October 2022

(unaudited)

31 October 2021

 (unaudited)

Additions to right of use assets against lease liabilities 3,890,374  788,369

Disposals of projects under progress against Trade

payables
-

41,159

ATAA EDUCATIONAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 October 2022

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

 17

16. RECLASSIFICATION AND ADJUSTMENTS FOR PREVIOUS PERIODS

The following are the reclassifications and adjustments to the opening balances, as follows:

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 October 2021(1) Interim

Item name

Balance

before

adjustment

reclassify

debit

(credit/)

Settlements

(Debit/)credit

Balance after

adjustment
Comment

Share capital (400,000,000) - (20,872,150) (420,872,150)

It is the issuance of

2,872,150 shares for

the benefit of the

partners in Nabaa

Educational

Company, its

issuance premium

and the related

expenses of issuing

new shares.

Share premium (209,594,000) - (67,192,861) (276,786,861)

Real estate,

property and

equipment

672,916,561 - 77,559,744 750,476,305

The value of the net

assessment

difference for the

acquisition of the

Arab Group.

intangible assets 555,309,058 - (1,928,698) 553,380,360

The value of the

accumulated

depreciation of the

student list for the

year 2020, and the

three-month period

ending on 31,

October 2021.

Prepayments

and other

current assets

45,835,862 - (3,947,571) 41,888,291

The value of

expenses related to

the issuance of

shares for the capital

increase.
Retained

earnings
(174,236,146) - 16,227,240 (158,008,906) It is represented in

the depreciation of

the student list, the

depreciation of the

building evaluation

difference for the

period, and the

recalculation of the

gains resulting from

the acquisition of a

subsidiary as a result

of the

implementation of

the purchase price
allocation from an

independent
evaluator.

Statutory

reserve
(34,849,260) - 154,296 (34,694,964)

ATAA EDUCATIONAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 October 2022

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

 18

16. RECLASSIFICATION AND ADJUSTMENTS FOR PREVIOUS PERIODS (CONTINUED)

31 October 2021 month period-For the three consolidated profit or loss statement Interim (2 )

Item name

Balance

before

adjustment

reclassify

debit

(credit/)

Settlements

(Debit/)credit

Balance after

adjustment
Comment

marketing

expenses
- 287,500 - 287,500

Marketing

expenses have

been reclassified

as a separate line

in the interim

consolidated

statement of profit

or loss

General and

administrative

expenses

14,594,290 (287,500) - 14,306,790

Gains resulting

from the

acquisition of a

subsidiary

(52,495,759) - 14,374,759 (38,121,000)

Reducing

acquisition gains

as a result of

implementing

purchase price

allocation

Revenue (140,427,680) 2,239,728 - (138,187,952) Capital gains and

Government grants

have been

reclassified as a

separate line item

in the Interim

consolidated

statement of profit

or loss, some other

revenues have

been reclassified to

activity revenues.

Government

grants
- (1,551,553) - (1,551,553)

Other income (3,866,671) (516,859) - (4,383,530)

Capital gains - (171,316) - (171,316)

Cost of revenue 100,670,753 - 463,817 101,134,570

Is the amortization

value of the period

for the student list

and the

depreciation of the

building

evaluation

difference

resulting from the

implementation of

the purchase price

reduction.

ATAA EDUCATIONAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three-month period ended 31 October 2022

(Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

 19

16. RECLASSIFICATION AND ADJUSTMENTS FOR PREVIOUS PERIODS (CONTINUED)

(3) consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 July 2021

nameItem

Balance

before

adjustment

reclassify

debit

(credit/)

Settlements

(Debit/)credit

Balance after

adjustment
Comment

intangible assets

Statutory

reserve
(34,849,260) - 154,296 (34,694,964) It is the value of the

year's amortization

for the list of

students and its

effect on retained

earnings and

statutory reserve

Retained

earnings
(107,983,937) - 1,388,664 (106,595,273)

2021 July31  year ended theFor  consolidated profit or loss statement (4 )

Item name

Balance

before

adjustment

reclassify

debit

(credit/)

Settlements

(Debit/)credit

Balance after

adjustment
Comment

Cost of revenue 204,675,501 - 1,542,960 206,218,461
Is the amortization

value of the year

for the student list

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management believes that there are no significant subsequent events since the end of the financial

period that may require disclosure or amendment of these interim condensed consolidated financial

statements.

18.  APPROVAL OF THE INTERNIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ended 31 October

2022 by the Audit committee under an authorization of the Board of Directors on 5 Jumada Alawal

1444H corresponding 29 November 2022.